

Nos. 19-2377 & 19-2420

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

Anthony Daunt, et al., <i>Plaintiffs-Appellants,</i>	Michigan Republican party, et al., <i>Plaintiffs-Appellants,</i>
v.	v.
Jocelyn Benson, <i>in her official</i> <i>capacity as Michigan</i> <i>Secretary of State, et al.,</i> <i>Defendants-Appellees.</i>	Jocelyn Benson, <i>in her official</i> <i>capacity as Michigan</i> <i>Secretary of State, et al.,</i> <i>Defendants-Appellees.</i>

On consolidated appeals from final judgments of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan
Case Nos. 1:19-cv-614 and 1:19-cv-669

**BRIEF OF COMMON CAUSE, THE LEADERSHIP NOW PROJECT,
ISSUE ONE, EQUAL CITIZENS FOUNDATION, THE CENTER FOR
THE STUDY OF THE PRESIDENCY AND CONGRESS, AND
REPRESENTUS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

KATHAY FENG
DAN VICUÑA
Common Cause
Los Angeles Office
453 S. Spring Street, Suite 401
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 623-1216

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
McDermott Will & Emery
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8901
mkimberly@mwe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Introduction & Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	6
I. Experience shows that, to be effective, redistricting reforms must strictly limit the role of political insiders	6
A. Limiting the role of political insiders has been increasingly at the heart of state-level redistricting reforms.....	6
B. The worst examples of destructive, antidemocratic behavior in redistricting are perpetrated by individuals with clear conflicts of interest	14
II. American social and economic prosperity depends on healthy democratic institutions.....	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	1, 9
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	1, 13, 20

Constitutions, statutes, and codes

Alaska Const.	
art. VI.....	6
art. VI, § 6.8	9

Constitutions, statutes, and codes—continued

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2,
 § 16
 § 1(3).....9
 § 1(6).....9, 10
Ark. Const. art. 8, § 17
Austin City Charter art. II, § 3.....13
Cal. Const.
 art. XXI.....6
 art. XXI, § 2.....10
Cal. Gov't Code
 §§ 8251-8253.66
 § 825211
 § 8252(a)(2)10
 § 8252(a)(2)(A).....10
 § 8252(e)10, 11
 § 8252(f)-(g) 10-11
Colo. Const. art. V,
 §§ 44-44.66
 §§ 46-48.46
 § 44.112
 § 4712
Haw. Const.
 art. IV7
 art. IV, § 27
Idaho Code Ann.
 §§ 72-1501–15086
 § 72-15028
Idaho Const. art. III,
 § 26
 § 2(2).....8
 § 46
 § 56
Iowa Code
 §§ 42.1-42.67
Iowa Const. art. III, §§ 34-397

Constitutions, statutes, and codes—continued

Long Beach City Charter art. XXV.....13

Mich. Const.
 art. IV, §§ 1-66
 art. IV, § 611
 art. V, §§ 1, 2, 4.....6
 art. VI, §§ 1, 46

Mo. Const. art. III, § 3(b).....7, 12

Mont. Code Ann. §§ 5-1-101–1156

Mont. Const. art. V, § 146, 8

N.J. Const.7
 art. II, § II7
 art. IV, § II7
 art. IV, § III.....7

Ohio Const.
 art. XI7
 art. XIX.....7

Pa. Const. art. II,
 § 177
 § 17(b).....7

Utah Code
 §§ 20A-19-101–104.....6
 §§ 20A-19-201–204.....6
 § 20A-19-3016
 § 20A-19-20112
 § 20A-19-20412

Wash. Const. art. II,
 § 436, 8
 § 43(1-3).....8

Other authorities

California Local Redistricting Project, *Ordinance Database*13

City of Santa Fe Code of Ordinances.....13

D. Theodore Rave, *Politicians As Fiduciaries*,
 126 Harv. L. Rev. 671 (2013).....21

Other authorities—continued

Daniel R. Ortiz, *Got Theory?*,
153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (2004)21

Daron Acemođlu, et al., *Democracy Does Cause Growth*,
NBER Working Paper No. 20004 (Mar. 2014) 22-23

Daron Acemođlu, et al., *Democracy and Economic
Growth: New Evidence*, ProMarket (Feb. 6, 2018)23

Editorial, *Prop. 27 would strangle redistricting reform in
the cradle*, Orange County Register (Sept. 17, 2010)16

FairVote, *Gerrymandering*15

Haw. Rev. Stat. ch. 257

Kathleen McGrory and Michael Van Sickler,
*Emails detail GOP consultants' mission to circumvent Fla.'s
gerrymandering ban*, Tampa Bay Times (Nov. 24, 2014)18

Michael E. Porter, et al., *A Recovery Squandered*,
Harvard Business School (Dec. 2019)22, 23

Mike Miller on Mike Collins: 'Fake News' from a 'partisan hack',
MarylandReporter.com14

Ohio A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Householder,
1:18-cv-00357 (D. Ohio Mar. 23, 2019)18, 19

Rev. Code Wash.
ch. 44.056, 8
ch. 44.05.050 8

Rich Exner, *Emails, documents are stark reminder of
Ohio's secret gerrymandering process*m (Nov. 1, 2017)18

Robert Wang, *16th District lines drawn around Timken
plants*, CantonRep.com 19-20

S. Con. Res. 18-004, 71st. Gen. Assemb. (Colo. 2018)11

S. Con. Res. 18-005, 71st. Gen. Assemb. (Colo. 2018)11

Theodore R. Boehm, *Gerrymandering Revisited—Searching
for a Standard*, 5 Ind. J. L. & Soc. Equality 59 (2016)21
